

scale 2000 vn to 1in

File No. 5 ketch File 41

Culberson County
Various Reports & Correspondence, 5ketch

Filed Nov. 3 19 E0

GARRY MAURO, Com's

(Douglas Boward)

Culberson
Yarious Reports & Correspondance (Small Sketch)

R. S. Dod
Nov. 3, 1920

Report of Resurvey Culberson County Rolled Sk. 21-A" Various Reports & Correspondence (:mall Sh.) By R.S. Dod Filed in 1914 8/915 Counter 20315

1324

Alpine, Texas, Nov. 1 1920

Hon.J.T.Robison Commissioner Gen.Land Office Austin, Texas,

Dear Sir,

I forward herewith a map and report of a survey made by me as

Licensed Land Surveyor, for Espy Bros. of Lobo, in Culberson Co.

The report explains the necessity of the survey in order to clear up conflicts between adjacent surveys, and satisfy conflicting calls in field notes.

I would ask you to kindly take the matter presented in the report under consideration and issue me such instructions as may be necessary in the premises.

Espy Bros.are anxious to get the matter settled as soon as possible so that they may take the proper steps to secure the excess land which my construction of the surveys places in their pasture.

Badod

Respectfully

Licensed Land Surveyor

RECEIVED

NOV 3 1920

Referred to Map

2/2 13

Counter 20316

Report of a Survey of Certain Sections of Land In Block 1 & 2 G.C. & S.F.Ry.Co, Blk. 2 Tex. & Mex. and Blk. 5 Me& T.C. in Culberson Co. Texas,

Made Oct. 1920, by R. S. Ded Linensed Land Surveyor.

1

Object of Survey.

To locate the true position on the ground of the surveys in question as fixed by there field notes.

And to find their position, one to another and the extent resultant of conflicts or excess.

Authority for the Survey. Request by the owners of certain of the sections involved made by me as licensed land suvveyor.

Data for the Survey.

Working sketch from the Gen. Land Office of parts of Blv 1 & 2 G, C. & and Blk 5 H. & T.C. from showing connecting lines run and original corners Range

found on a survey made by me as State Durveyor.

County Map of Culberson Co. and El Paso Co.

Field notes of surveys in question from county records and patents of

Bex & Mex, No 1
The Surveys in question are sur 5,6, and 16 Mlk 1 G.C. & S.F., Sur.10
Blk 2 G.C. & S.F., Sur 1&2 Tex .& Mex. and Sur 227 and 228 Jd Espy and W 1/2
Sur 38 Blk 5 H & T.C.

Preliminary.

y-

ON looking over the field notes of Blk 2 0.0.2 S.F., we find they were originally surveyed by Wingo in 1880 and call for certain corners marked by mnds of rock or pebbles witheak catclaw and small mesquite bras in places and that S.W. cor Sur 15 call for a rock mkd X as the corner. Acareful survey made by me as state surveyor failed to identify any of the catclaw or mesquite bearings but the rock marked X was found. It is a large boulder or flat rock almost entirely covered by soll and grass. A circular space some 2 in diameter is uncovered and on this the X was found, its age and general appearance and a approximate location identified it, in my judgement, as themarked rock called for by Wingo at S.W. cor Sur 15.

approximate location identified it, in my judgement, as themarked rock called for by Wingo at S.W. cor Sur 15.

We find that a number of surveys 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, and others were resurveyed by A.H. Parkerin 1904 and these correctedfieldnotes are the ones the ones recognized by the GENERAL Land Office, by the platting of these are surveys on the official County map. Mr. Parker does not call for the Wingo original bearing nor for the Wingo X rock,

The northing of Sur 1, 2, 3, 4, is reduced from 1900 varas to 1400 varas and on referring to Parkers corrected fieldnotes for the Hendreson Sur, Wefind the that he found the original N.E. corner of the Hendreson Sur to be 421 varas north of the TP res line. 1900 - 421 x - 1400 and the corrected fld notes of surveys 1, 2, 3, call to lie on this \$x\$\$ T.P. res line and run south.

Sur No 1 calling to beginnars on the T, P. res. line 1030 varas west from a point south from Van Horn Wells.

Wingo fieldnotes of survey 25 Blk 2 call for a line running N 54040 E through its S, E. corner as a line run for the Co line o El Paso Co.

Sur 26 calls to begin at a point on this linexad and run S 54040 4053 vars but does not call for Sur 25.

Sur 26 calls to begin at a point on this linewed and run 5 54°40% 4053 vars but does not call for Sur 25.

The fieldnotes BLK 1 0.C. &.S.F. were originally made by Mr. Wingo. But Mr. Parker signs corrected fieldnotes for Sur. &x I only. The Wingo fieldnotes ca call for the N 54°40'EEEEM Co, Line, and for a rock marked I. The corrected fieldnotes do not call for the H rock but their south line runs N 54°50'E. I note no other corrected fieldnotes in Blk 1, except that Parker calls for a re-intrant corner on the east line of sur 9 Blk 2as the N. V. corner Sur A Blk 1.

of the T. L. line.

The Pat. of the Tex week, sur 1 fellowing corrected Fieldrotes calls to begin on the T.F. res line 225 east of a point south of tan Born Tells and run East at 1000 varia pass followed on, on 400 , 1000 variae in all. Couth 1330.9 varias. West 555. South 1344, Test 649. Torth 771 along E. : b. Sur. 10 blk. 3: West 859, North 1900 to Boximing.

counter 20317 Note that these calls would place the north line of survey 10, Block 2, 1900 varas south of the T.& P.line, while Parkers corrected notes place it 1409 varas South of the same point.

the call for McCombs Monument as given in a working sketch from the General Land Office is 6282 S and 1485 east of the old stage stand at Van Horn Wells and a further call is given % E 2703 from the Mon. to the west line of sur 37 The Elk 5 H.&T.C.WRY Co. at a point 1050 varas north of the S.W. cor sd sur 37.

Sur. 228 XXXX J.A. Espy calls to basks lie on the north sideof the T.P. resiline and begin 145 vrs west of a point south of Van Horns Wells.

History of Survey.

To locate the T.P.Res, line we went to Van Horn Wells. We found a well and windmill and said to be recent and some 50steps to the north and east were

shown areanothermider older well on which a windmill had once stood.

S 84°20'W 214 vrs from the new windmill was a recent smallrock mound set at the S.E.corner of what seemed tobe the ruins of a square rock corral. I was at the S.E. corner of what seemed tobe the ruins of a square rock corral. I was told that there had been in adobe house orroom pear the corral . Yakkt To the east some 50 steps was the grave of a weman who had been killed by the Indians and brought to the stage stand to be buried so ran the tradition, and not long ago her relatives placed a fence aroun the grave . This general report identified the location to be the Van Horn Wells stage stand but there was no defining nite point from which to measure to the T.P. res line . The call given on the general working sketch, from the General land Office, is 6282 vrs south, the callin the Tex & Mex. field notes is 6250. Other Field notes call for van Horn Wells simply, others the old stage stand ", others a corner of 377 on which the is the old stage stand, all indeterminate. Looking them to the McCombs Monument as a definite point, Iwas shown a large artificial mound of big rock in a dirt flat no natural rock or gravelfor miles, but to reading on the windmill at Van as a definite point, Iwas shown a large artificial mound of big rock in a dirt flat no natural rock or gravelfor miles, but to reading on the windmill at Van Horn Wells was N 20° 35'W, while the easting of the Non. was given as 1485.

Moving west some **px 600 steps we came to simillar large artificial mound of large rock; both mounds showed signs of age. From this monument the Well bears N 14°29'W, as the wait reading should have been 13°18' and the well was west of the corral ***treamed***tax it seemed to identify this west mound as the monument called for and general report so identified it. I had no call for two mounds except that in one set of field notes the call is for McCombs **west "west monument" and as the object of the way to locatety the T.P. reserved. "west monument"and as the object of the was to locatetks the T.P. reserveltes
line, it would be natural to place a secondmon to give course of line.
The West mnd was later further identified by measuring 2703 vrs to the west

The West mad was later further identified by measuring 2003 von to the West line of Blk 5 **xx H& T.C..

This monument fixed the location of theFarker resurveys in Blk 2. The Tex & Mex.l and 2and the J.A. Espy. None of these surveys call for any other marked objects so they would be run by course and distance from this common point.

The north line of surveys 4,3,7, and 8 Blk 1 as above noted calls for a rock mound to be 2774 von south of the T.P. res, Line, but sur 4 also calls for a rock mound 5 high at its N.E. cor and a rok mkd H at N.V. cor, but this does not locate the casting or the westing of the call. easting or the westing of the call.

Er.Parker'sfieldnotes locate the east line of sur 9 Blk 2 and N.W. cor sur8 Blk 1.1485 + 1930 125345 W of mon. Hence N.W. sur 4 and H rock would be 355 F of

monand 1409+ 744 = 2153 south.

Having previouslysm on a survey as state surveyor located the Wingo S.W.cor of sur 15 Blk 2 as above noted and which is westof Van Horn range connected the this with cornerson east of the range and with the H& T.C. N.E. 63 at Chisps and the south line of sur 19,20, % 121 Blk C B by S.A. Thompson.

It showed that from the Wingo S.W. 15 to the west line of H & T C blk 5 is 15854 vrs.

Andthat the resentrant corner on westline Harris 31 is 41 east of a point 5 54°50° W 264 vrs from the N.E. cor 26 if run from 25 same blk. This would a place north line of sur 4 194 vrs South of a point 2774 S of T.P. line and the 653 West of H & T.C. BIKE Westline.

Figuring this connection N and east from Wingo S. W. 15 by way of connection

sur 4 Blk 2

Counter 20318

4B -

We moved 185 vrs south and again searched forkke the rock. And finally ran 2783 and set a stake and again searched for the rock, but found nothing. From this stake 2774 S and 278 E of "on we tookbearings" bldr on Chispa 786 53 E.

Bldr at ft of bluffer on 96" Pk S 16046'E, windmill Van Horn brs N 11050'W.
Ran on east 1900 vrs set stake Bldr on Chispa brs 35% S 75035'E, Bldr 96 Pk brs S 11°20' E.

Windwill at Van Horn brs N 22°50' W

MRS On 525 to pt for Ebl H & T.C. R.R. Sur 78.

We had 4 corners on this line south of the little black hill in the flat made from the original N.E. 20 59 at Chispa and N.E. 63 H& T.C. from stak we were wentwark northmark 3594 to an iron stob set near north side S.P.R.R. track 241 vrs N and 160W of a windmill, said to have been set by S.P.R.R. surveyor for the N.W. 37. which we found 2 vrs W of our line. This run showed that we could not whithe marked Wingo corners and that the distance from the Non to H & T.C. linewas by our measurements 278 + 1900m + 525 = 2703 vrs as called for and that the T.P. line was 850 Sef of N.W. 37.

And there will be a strip not covered by the corrected field notes of Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex & Mex. 99vrs wide and 2848 long which would be covered by original Tex.

Mex fieldnotes and we presume would excess in an adjacent state survey?. No marks being found to locate surveys in Blk lwe had to take course and

distance.

and the open at the contract of the contract o

was takum subjestricznumunuprovał or instruction

greater part of the Blk 2 being west of the very precipitous high range Van Horn Mts. and Blk 1 lying on the east of the range and no connection being whom shown in the original field notes, the beginning point of Sur 1 Blk 1 being onby the east of the Blk makes the attempt to locate Blkl& from calls in Blk 2

uncertain and under the calls unwarranted.

Taking them the original calls for Blk 1 the field notes of 4 and 5 fix it the southing from the TP. line, but leave the easting indefinite. Sur 1, which should fix the original easting, is corrected by Parker with no marks, Blk 2 is fixed by his calls for surveys 1,2, and 9 and he presumably corrected Sur 1 Blk 1 in accordance with his west line of Blk 2 this call was adopted for the easting of Blk 1.

This would place N.E. cor 4 2774 vrs south of the T.P.line, a fixed, and 7600 vrs east of the Parker east line of sur 9 Blk 2 which position was adopt

-ed by this survey subject to your approval or instruction .

Consequently no marks being faund called for except the reservation line and Van Horn wells, stage stand, and the latter being indefinite. Surveys 1,2, and 10 Blk 2 and the Tex and Mex sur 1 and 2 would be put in by course and Mix distance from the McCombs mon. allowing the original callof 1485 was vestto a point S of Van Horn Wells to con trol the callx for the stage stand.

Consequently the west line of the Tex & Mex. will reach the north line of 10 G, C. &S. F. at 1409 was mex 491 was short of its call and 50g was west of Barkers h. L. cor 10 losing 49.6 Agreety to 10 the senior survey. The Tex & Mex.

Parkers h. M. cor 10 losing 49.6 as the to 10 the senior survey. The Tex & Mex can then turn south along east line of 10 the balance of the original call 49 lyrs and then turn east the 255 yrs to the east line of sur 6,40 yrs short of the original call . It will then turn north 470 yrs with west line to to the lance of the original call E 886 yrs and 948 yrs = 200 yrs inclined. and 348 yrs =288 yrs inall xxxx Then north 99 yrs east 555 yrs and N 1331 yrs west 1669 losing to sur 6 the

senior survey ,58.2 vrs in all ,107.9 ac.

This location of surveys in Block 1 , rlaces the north line of 4,5,7,8, 2774 varas south of the T 1 P line and 501 varas south of Perbers south line of 10 Blk 2, but the original field notes of sur 10 call for the north line of 8,7,3,sq , I presume this strip of unoncupied land would be considered as excess in adjacent school section 10. This strip as shown on map con tains 537 acres

Again, the north line of sur for a live large by call 14% waras south of T & P line, but south line of sy ex 1 12 calls 1730.8 south from the T & P line, leaving a strip 90.2 yrs wide significant the between these lines and extending east 555 yrs along the south line of No 1 and 2277 yrs along No 2 and six was on to bow T.C. line, making 12.8 sixes of unoccurried land, which I presume will be added to survey 2, the adjacent school section, as its original field notes would cover at least the rester part of it.

Counter 20319

The J.Dapy survey 288 calls to start 148 warss west of xerymarkwalls the McCombs Monument and run east 2616 was to the .% T.C.line, but this survey shows the H.s T.C. line to be 2703 verse east of the monument, hence it will be 232 east of the Espy distance.

This leaves a strip of unoccupied land on the east of surveys 227 & 228 232 varss wide and 2763 varss long, amounting to 113.5 scree.

This strip is in Espy Bros enclosure. Again, the west line of the Tex & Mex. sur 1, herins 225 vra eas of Van Horn weells and survey 1 Blk 2 0.0. & S.k. herins 1930 veras west of the same point or 2155 west of Tex & Mex. The Cathey survey seems to occupy this space on the map, but I have not the corrected Cathey field notes, and the original bersh at the Sarah Langst ton corner 323 yest of Van Horn Jells. Please instruct me what surveys will cover this 3155 yaras between the Tex & Tex and east line our 1 Blb 2.

This whole matter is complicated by the various corrections of individual surveys and lack of definite marked points on the ground, and I have tried to make such investigation, run the lines and make the measurements and connections, that would give sufficient data for a complete understanding of the facts necessary for a settlement of the conflicting calls. If any point has been overlooked, or you require further information or explanation, please let me know and I will furnish it if possible.

I would ask you to kindly instruct me as to whether or not you approve the construction of surveys as given above and shown on man.

Also whether I should make corrected field notes for survey 10 Blv 2 U.C.& S.F. to include the adjacent vacant strip south of it, or whether it should be considered vacant land in which case Vr. Espy would apply for it as it is in his enclosure.

as it is in his enclosure.

Also, whether I should make corrected field notes for sur 2 Tex. & Mex. to include the strip of vacant land shown south of it, or whether it will be cosidered as vacant land, in which case Fr. Espy would apply for it as it is in his enclosure.

I have notified Mr. Espy of the existence of the strip along sur 227 & 228 and I presume he will write you a letter of enquiry at once.

Please also instruct me as to the land between the west line of Tex & Mex sur 1, and East line of sur 1 Blk 2 G.C. & E.F.Rv. Is it all Cathey land, or is it part Langston, or part vetent?

Respectfully submitted RaDod

Alpine, Tex. Nov 1 1920 .

Licenced Land Surveyor

Country 20320

File No. Sketch File 4)

Culbers on County

Various Reports & Correspondence (Small Sk.)

Filed Nov. 3

19 20

GARRY MAURO, Com'r

By Douglas Howard)

Culberson
Various Reports & Correspondance (Small Sk.)

R. S. Dod

MAD Nov. 3. 1920

counter 20321